### RESOLUTION NO. 2018- <u>65</u>

A RESOLUTION REJECTING THE BID RECEIVED ON JANUARY 30, 2018 FOR THE FURNISHING OF 2018 LANDFILL MW & METHANE TESTING.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Furnishing of 2018 Landfill MW & Methane Testing, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2018, a bid was received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has submitted a written report and tabulation of the bid received, said report indicating that the bid submitted to the Purchasing Board on January 30, 2018 for the above, must be rejected because the only bid received substantially exceeds the City's appropriation; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The bid received by the Purchasing Board of the City of Vineland on January 30, 2018, for the Furnishing of 2018 Landfill MW & Methane Testing, be and the same are hereby rejected.
- 2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to immediately return to said bidder any bid bonds, certified checks, or other forms of security submitted by such bidder.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to readvertise for bids for same.

Adopted:			
		President of Council	
ATTEST:			
City C	lerk		



February 6, 2018

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 1/30/18

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on January 30, 2018.

#### FURNISHING OF 2018 LANDFILL MW & METHANE TESTING

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and the Business Administrator that the only bid received must be rejected because the bid substantially exceeds the City's appropriation.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr

Business Administrator

RD/wr





## BID EVALUATION FORM - REJECTING ALL BIDS

DEPA	RTMENT_	Engineering	Date:	2/1/18		
The ur	The undersigned recommends that all bids be rejected for the following:					
1.	. Bid Title: 2018 Landfill MW & Methane Testing					
2.	40A:11-13.2 Rejection of bids; reasons:					
	A contracting unit may reject all bids for any of the following reasons (Choose One):					
		The lowest bid substantially	v exceeds the cost estin	nates		
	_X	The lowest bid substantia	lly exceeds the contract	cting unit's appropriation		
	<del></del>	The governing body of the	contracting unit decide	es to abandon the project		
		The contracting unit wants	to substantially revise	the specifications		
		The purposes or provisions seq.) are being violated.	or both of P.L.1971, c	c.198 (C.40A:11-1 et		
		The governing body of the cauthorized contract pursuant 12).				
3.	3. Comments/Special Instructions: Please rebid on the next available date. Attached is the updated bidders list.					
4.	4. Evaluation Performed by: <u>Mike Russo</u>					
5.	5. Approved By:  Brian Myers, City Engineer					
6.	6. Attached: (Check-Off List)					
		n of Bids on for Recommendation (if ap n Data (if applicable)	plicable)			

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department Business Administration

# PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW 2018 LANDFILL MW & METHANE TESTING COV BID # 2018-04

On January 30, 2017 at 10:30 A.M., the following bids were received and opened. Bids were received from:

CME Associates: \$29,040.00

Comments: CME submitted all the mandatory documents

Recommendation: In accordance with 40A:11-13-2(a) or (b) (Rejection of bids; reasons) the bids can be rejected as lowest bid substantially exceeded the cost estimates and/or the unit's appropriation for the goods or services. If rejected the City can re-advertise and re-bid. If department determines that sufficient funding is available, it can recommend award pending evaluation as to conformance to the technical specification.

# TABULATION OF BIDS 2018 LANDFILL MW & METHANE TESTING JANUARY 30, 2018



Engineer's Estimate: \$20,000.00

	CME Associates 3759 Hwy. 1 South, Ste. 100 Monmouth Junction, NJ 8852
Ownership Disclosure	YES
Affirm. Action	YES
Addenda	YES
Non-Collusion	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
TOTAL	\$29,040.00

## Specifications also sent to:

QC Laboratories
Environmental Strategies
Pennoni Assoc. Inc.
Pace & Assoc., Inc.
DE&P Technical Services
Monitoring Control & Compliance
Franlinger Engineering PA

